Stockholders’  Equity (Deficit):

Preferred stock
   —

   2
   (2 )(i)  —

   —

Common stock
   1

   1
   —(i)  —

   2

Additional paid-in capital
   11,813

   1,451
   421 (i)  —

   13,685

Accumulated other comprehensive income
(loss)

   (65 )  (4 )  4 (j)  —
   (65 )

Accumulated deficit
   (12,272 )  (2,058 )  2,015 (k)  (14 )(a) (12,329 )

Total Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)
   (523 )  (608 )  2,438

   (14 )  1,293

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
(Deficit)

   $ 9,254
   $ 2,149

   $ 2,346
   $ (911 )  $ 12,838

LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the twelve months ended December 31, 2010

See the accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

4

   Historical
   Historical

   Pro Forma
   Pro Forma

   Level 3

   Global Crossing
   Adjustments

   Combined

   (dollars in millions, except per share data)

Revenue

Communications
   $ 3,591

   $ 2,609
   $ (59 )(g)  $ 6,141

Coal Mining

   60
   —

   —
   60

Total Revenue

   3,651
   2,609

   (59 )  6,201

Costs and Expenses (exclusive of depreciation and amortization shown
separately below)

Cost of Revenue

Communications

   1,434
   1,266

   (40 )(g)  2,660

Coal Mining
   56

   —
   —

   56

Total Cost of Revenue
   1,490

   1,266
   (40 )  2,716

Depreciation and Amortization

   876
   337

   82 (d)  1,295

Selling, General and Administrative
   1,373

   943
   (6 )(g)  2,310

   —(h)

Restructuring Charges

   2
   —

   —
   2

Total Costs and Expenses

   3,741
   2,546

   36
   6,323

Operating Income (Loss)

   (90 )  63
   (95 )  (122 )

Other Income

Interest income

   1
   2

   —
   3

Interest expense

   (586 )  (191 )  23 (b)  (754 )
Loss on extinguishment of debt

   (59 )  (6 )  —
   (65 )

Other
   21

   (45 )  —
   (24 )

Total Other Expense
   (623 )  (240 )  23

   (840 )

Loss from Continuing Operations Before Income Taxes

   (713 )  (177 )  (72 )  (962 )
Income Tax Benefit

   91
   5

   —(l)  96

Loss from Continuing Operations
   $ (622 )  $ (172 )  $ (72 )  $ (866 )

Shares Used to Compute Basic and Diluted Loss from Continuing

Operations per Share(1) (in thousands)
   110,680

   60,419
   88,530 (i)  199,210

Basic and Diluted Loss from Continuing Operations per Share(2)

   $ (5.62 )  $ (2.91 )
   $ (4.35 )

(1)  The Level 3 share figures have been adjusted to reflect the 1 for 15 reverse stock split completed on October 19, 2011.

(2)  Global Crossing Basic and Diluted Loss from Continuing Operations per Share was increased by $4 million of preferred stock

dividends.

LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the nine months ended September 30, 2011

See the accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

5

   Historical
   Historical

   Pro Forma
   Pro Forma

   Level 3

   Global Crossing
   Adjustments

   Combined

   (dollars in millions, except per share data)

Revenue

Communications

   $ 2,754
   $ 2,050

   $ (43 )(g)  $ 4,761

Coal Mining
   54

   —
   —

   54

Total Revenue
   2,808

   2,050
   (43 )  4,815

Costs and Expenses (exclusive of depreciation and amortization shown

separately below)

Cost of Revenue

Communications
   1,046

   975
   (26 )(g)  1,995

Coal Mining

   52
   —

   —
   52

Total Cost of Revenue

   1,098
   975

   (26 )  2,047

Depreciation and Amortization
   615

   243
   71 (d)  929

Selling, General and Administrative

   1,089
   793

   (5 )(g)  1,858

   (19 )(h)

Restructuring Charges
   —

   —
   —

   —

Total Costs and Expenses
   2,802

   2,011
   21

   4,834

Operating Income (Loss)
   6

   39
   (64 )  (19 )

Other Income

Interest income

   —
   1

   —
   1

Interest expense

   (495 )  (138 )  14 (b)  (619 )
Loss on extinguishment of debt

   (73 )  —
   —

   (73 )
Other

   5
   (3 )  —

   2

Total Other Expense
   (563 )  (140 )  14

   (689 )

Loss from Continuing Operations Before Income Taxes

   (557 )  (101 )  (50 )  (708 )
Income Tax Expense

   (36 )  (19 )  —(l)  (55 )
Net Loss from Continuing Operations

   $ (593 )  $ (120 )  $ (50 )  $ (763 )

Shares Used to Compute Basic and Diluted Loss from Continuing

Operations per Share(1) (in thousands)
   114,585

   61,066
   88,530 (i)  203,115

Basic and Diluted Loss from Continuing Operations per Share(2)

   $ (5.18 )  $ (1.97 )
   $ (3.76 )

(1)  The Level 3 share figures have been adjusted to reflect the 1 for 15 reverse stock split completed on October 19, 2011.

(2)  Global Crossing Basic and Diluted Loss from Continuing Operations per Share was increased by $3 million of preferred stock

dividends.